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Herein you will find listed every au-
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States also listings by Call Letters,
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you wish.
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STATIONS BY CALL LETTER

Wave ' Kilo Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 2
KDGE | 233 | Barrett, Minn. [3200 | |
KDXA | 309 | East Pittsburgh, Pa. 970 | |
KDLR | 231 | Devil's Lake, N. D. 1300 | |
KDYL | 246 | Salt Lake City, Utah | 1220 | |
KFAB | 341 | Lincoln, Neb. 880 | |
KFAD | 273 | Phoenix, Ariz. 1100 | |
KFAF | 217 | San Jose, Cal 1380 | |
KFAU | 280 | Boise, Idaho 1070 | 1
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KFBB | 275 | Havre, Mont. | 1090 |
KFBC | 380 | San Diego, Cal. |
KFBL | 224 | Everett, Wash. | 1340 |
KFBS | 238 | Trmldad Cal. | 1260 |
KFBU | 375 | Laramie, Wyo. | 800 | |
KFCB | 238 | Phoenix, Ariz. | 1260 | |
KFDD | 275 | Boise, Idaho | 1090 | i
KFDM | 316 _VBeaumont, Tex. | 950 | |
KFDX | 236 | Shreveport, La. | 1270 | |
KFDY | 306 ! Brookings, S. D. | 980 | |
KFDZ | 231 | Minneapolis, Minn. l 1300 | |
KFEC | 248 | Portland, Ore. |20 | |
KFEL _ILS4_| Denver, Colo. | 1180 | | |
KFEQ | 268 | Oak, Neb. | 1120] | |
KFEY | 233 | Kellog, Idaho 11290 | l |
KFEP | 242 | Moberly, Mo. | 1240 | | |
KFGQ | 226 | Boone, Towa | 1330 | [

L

KFH | 268 | Wichita, Kans, | 1120 !
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Wave Kilo Dials
_Station Length Location . Cycles 1 2
KFHA _Z_SEI Cunnison, ¢ Colo B i '119‘0 L 7 |
KFHL ?40 Os]\alooca,”}qw_a | 1250 | R i i
KFI - 68 | Los Angeles. Cal. _ l 640| i
KFIF | 248 | Portland, Ore. 1210 -~ 1 .
KF10 ! 273 | Spokane, Wash. \ 1100 | 1
KFI1Q 256 | Yakima, Wash. ] 1170 ] [
KFIU ! 226 | Juneau, Alaska ot 11330 | I
KFIZ | 273 | Fond clu Lac, Wis. .| 1100 | | |
KFJB | 248 | Marshalltown, Towa 1 1210 |
KFJC | 219 | i ]unc_tlglilty, Kans ’_,1370 ] }
KFJF | 261 | Oklahoma City, Okla. 1150 | b
KFJI [ 246 | Astoria, Qre. [ 1220 | 7[
KFJM | 278 | Grand Forks, N. D, | 1080 | ]
KFJR | 263 | Portland, Ore. | 1140 | ]
KFJY | 246 | Fort Dodge, Iowa f1220f | | -
KFJZ | 254 | Fort Worth, Tex. | 1180{. | [
KFKA | 273 | Greeley, Colo. R S U R I
KFKB | 431 | Milford, Kans. | 696 S
KFKU | 275 | Lawrence, Kans. f10907 | |
KFKX | 288 | Hastings, Neb. | 1040 | | (s
KFKZ | 225 | Kirksville, Mo. | 1330 | | i
KFLR | 254 | Albuquerque, N. M. | 1180 | | -
KFLZ | 273 | Anita, Jowa | 1100 | | A
KFLU | 236 | San Benito, Tex. | 1270 | | 1
KFLV | 229 | Rockford, Til. | 1310 | | |
KFLX | 240 | Galveston, Tex. f 1250 | . |
KFMR | 261 | Sioux City, Iowa | 1150 | | |
KFMX | 337 | Northfield, Minn. | 890 | | |

461 | Shenandoah, Iowa | 650 | g |

K¥NF |
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Station L‘:/nagvteh Location e (;jiicll‘;s
KFOA | 454 | Seattle, Wash. 660 |
KFOB | 225 | Burlingame, Eal 11330 |
KFON | 233 | Long Beach, Cal | 1290 |
KFOO | 236 \ Salt Lake City, Utah _lﬂ(lL7
KFOR 226 | David Cnty, Neb. 1330 |
KFOT | 231 | Wichita, Kans. | 1300
KFOX | 248 | Omaha, Neb. | 1210 |
KFOY | 252 | St. Paul, Minn. 11190
KFPL | 252 | Dublin, Tex. - | 1190 |
KFPM | 242 | Grcenv1117eﬁvTcx 1240 |
KFPR | 231 | Los Angeles, Cal ;1300 |
KFPW | 258 | Carterville, Mo. ) i 1160 |
KFPY 273 | Spokane, Wash. . 10_98|_
KFQA | 261 | St. Louis, Mo, i 1150
KFQB | 508 | Fort Worth, Tex. | 593 |
KFQD | 227 | Anchorage, Alaska | 1320 |
KFQP | 224 | Towa City, Jowa | 1340 |
KFQU | 231 l Holy City, Cal. | 1300 |
KFQW 216 North Bend, Wash. | 1390 |
KFQZ | 226 ! Hollywood, Cal 11330 |
KFRB |, 248 | Beeville, Tex. | 1210 |
KFRC | 268 | San Francisco, Cal. | 1120 |
KFRU | 500 | Columbia, Mo. | 600 |
KFRW ' 219 | Olympia, Wash. [ 1370 |
KFSD | 246 | San Diego, Cal 1220
KFSG 275 | Los Angeles, Cal 1090 |
KFUL | 258 | Galveston, Tex. | 1160 |
KFUM | 240 | Colorado Springs, Colo. |

KFUO

| 545 |

St. Louis, Mo.

1250 |
_ 0
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 2
KFUP | 234 | Denver, Colo. 7 {1280 { | |
KFUR | 224 | Ogden, Utah 1340 | | |
KFUS | 256 | Oakland, Cal. | 1170 | | |
KFUT | 261 | Salt Lake City, Utah | 1150 | | |
KFUU | 220 | Oakland, Cal. 11360 | | (
KFVD | 205 | Venice, Cal. ] 1460 | | \
KFVE | 240 | St. Louis, Mo. leso | ||
KFVG | 236 | Independence, Kans. | 1270 | | |
KFV1I | 240 | Houston, Tex.  jt2s0] | |
KFVN | 227 | Fairmont, Minn. [ 1320 | | |
KFVR | 244 | Denver, Colo. o l1esel ] ]
KFVS | 224 | Cape Girardeau, Mo. | 1340 | | !
KFVY | 250 | Albuquerque, N. M. [ 1200 | | |
KFWB | 252 | Hollywood, Cal. | 1190 | [
KFWC | 291 | San Bernardino, Cal. | 1030 | | |
KFWF | 214 | St. Louis, Mo. J1400 | ||
KFWH | 254 | Eureka, Cal. 1180 | |
KFWI | 226 | S. San Francisco, Cal. | 1300 | | |
KFWM | 207 | Oakland, Cal. | 1450 | [ |
KFWOQ | 211 | Avalon, Cal. | 1420 | | |
KFWU | 238 | Pineville, La. 7 | 1260 | ] |
KFWV | 213 | Portland, Ore. | 1410 | | |
KFXB | 203 | Big Bear Lake, Cal. | 1480 | | |
KFXD | 205 | Logan, Utah ] 1460 | ( ]
KEXF | 250 | Colorado Springs, Colo. | 1200 | | |
KFXH | 242 | El Paso, Tex. [ 1240| | |
KFXJ | 216 | Near Edgewater, Colo. | 1390 | | |
KFXR |} 214 | Oklahoma City, Okla. | 1400 | | |
KFXY | 205 | Flagstaff, Ariz. | 1460 | | |
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length -Location = ___Cycles 1 2
KFYF | 214 | Oxnard, Cal. 1400 | |
KFYJ | 238 | Portable, Tex. | 1260 |
KFYO | 210 | Texarkana, Tex. 1430 |
KFYR | 248 | Bismarck, N. D. 1210 | !
KGAR | 244 | Tucson, Ariz. 1230
KGBS | 227 | Seattle, Wash. ' 1321 |
KGBU | 229 | Ketchikan, Alaska | 1310
KGBW | 283 | Joplin, Mo. - 1050 |
KGBX | 348 | St. Joseph, Mo. 862 | _
KGBY | 203 | Shelby, Neb. . 1480 | B
KGBZ | 333 | York Neb. | 900
KGCA | 280 | Deccrah, Towa ) 1070 |
KGCB | 331 | Oklahoma, Okla. 906 | 7
KGCG | 234 | Newark, Ark, 1280 |
KGCH | 450 | Wayne, Neb. | 663 | |
KGCI | 240 | San Antonio, Tex. 1250 |
KGCL | 231 | Seattle, Wash. 11300
KGCM | 263 | San Antonio, Tex. | 1140 |
KGCN | 210 | Concordia, Kans. 7 | 1428 |
KGCR | 252 | Brookings, S. D. l1e0 |
KGCX | 240 | Vida, Mont. 11249 | .
KGDA | 254 | Dell Rapids, Iowa | 1180 | |
KGDJ 405 | Cresco, Iowa o740
KGDI | 416 | Seattle, Wash. L 720 |
KGO | 361 | Oakland, Cal. B | 830 |
KGTT | 207 | San Francisco, Cal. | 1450 |
KGDE | 232 | Barrett, Minn. - 1280 | |
KGU | 270 | Honolulu, T. H. oy
KGW | 491 | Portland, Ore. | 610 | l



DUPLEX RADIO GUIDE

- Wave Kilo ; ‘Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 -2 3
KGY | 278 | Lacey, Wash. 1080 | | |
KHJ | 405 Los Angeles, Cal. | 740| | |
KHQ | 394 | Spokane, Wash. | 760 | | |
KJBS | 220 | San Francisco, Cal. | 136C | | 1
KJR | 384 | Seattle, Wash. Lm0
KL DS | 441 | Independence, Mo. | 680 | 1
KLS | 250 | Oakland, Cal.  |1200| | |
KLX | 508 | Oakland, Cal. L se0| ||
KLZ | 265 | Denver, Colo. | 1130 | | |
KMA | 461 | Shenandoah, Iowa | 650 ] ] g
KMJ | 234 | Fresno, Cal | 1280 | | It
KMM] | 228 | Clay Center, Neb. lww| [ |
KMO | 250 | Tacoma, Wash. 1200 ] I
KMOX | 280 | St. Louis, Mo. | 1070 | | |
KMTR | 238 | Los Angeles, Cal. ] 1260 | .
KNRC | 208 | Hollywood, Cal. | 1440 |- | |
KNX | 337 | Los Angeles, Cal. | 890 [ | |
KOA | 322 | Denver, Colo. o lesol ]
KOAC | 280 | Corvallis, Ore. | 1070 | B
KOB | 349 | State College, N.M. | 860 | | |
KOCH | 258 | Omaha, Neb. | 1160 | -
KOCW | 252 | Chickashia, Okla. | 1190| [ | =
KOIL | 306 | Council Bluffs, Towa | 980 | | |
KOIN [ 319 | Portland, Ore. | 940 | | |
KOMO | 306 | Seattle, Wash. | 980 | |
KOWW| 285 | Walla Walla, Wash. | 1052 | "~ | |
KPO | 4281 San Frangsco, Cal. | 700 | Pl
KPJM | 215 | Prescott, Ariz. | 1395 | | |

KPPC | 229 | Pasadena, Cal. S11310 |
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 2 o
KPRC | 297 | Houston, Tex. | 1010 | [
KPSN | 316 | Pasadena, Cal. | 950 | |
KQW | 333 | San Jose, Cal. VQ@f | 1 B
KQV_ | 275 | Pittsburgh, Pa. | 1090 | N
KRAC | 220 | Shreveport, La. 11360 | .
KRE | 256 | Berkeley, Cal. 1170 |
KRLD | 357 | Dallas, Tex. | 840 | 1
KRSG | 500 | Seattle, Wash. B 600 | ~
KSAC | 341 | Manhattan, Kans. | 880, = ' )
KSBA | 313 | Shreveport, La. 960 | |
KSD | 545 | St. Louis, Mo. B 550 | L
KSEI | 261 | Pocatello, Ida Jusof e
KSL | 300 | Salt Lake City, Utah | 1000 | ! )
KSMR | 210 | Santa Maria, Cal | 1430 ] .
KSO | 405 | Clarinda, Iowa 740! B _
KTAB | 303 | Oakland, Cal. ] 990 | =
KTBI | 294 | Los Angeles, Cal J1o20! e
KTBR | 263 | Portland, Ore. 140 B
KTHS | 375 { Hot Springs, Ark. | 800 B
KTNT | 333 | Muscatine, Iowa | 90601 | )
KTUE | 263 | Houston, Tex. 1140 ~
KTW | 454 | Seattle, Wash. | 660
KUOA | 300 | Fayetteville, Ark. | 1000 | A —
KUOM | 244 | Missoula, Mont. | 1230 | | B
KUSD | 278 | Vermillion, S. D. [ 10801 |
KUT | 231 | Austin, Tex. (1300 | |
KVOO | 375 | Bristow, Okla. | 800 | | |
KWCR | 296 | Cedar Rapids, Iowa | 1010 | | e
KWG | 248 | Stockton, Cal. j12t0| | !
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 2
KWKC | 236 | Kansas City, Mo. | 1270 | | |
KWKH | 312 | Shreveport, La. | 960 | | |
KWSC | 349 | Pullman, Wash. | 850 | |
KWTC | 268 | Santa Anna | 1120 | | |
KWUC | 252 | Lemars, Iowa [ 1190 | | |
KWWG | 278 | Brownsville, Tex. | 1080 | | |
KYW | 535 | Chicago, IIl | 560 ! i I
KXRO | 240 | Seattle, Wash. | 1249 | | |
KZM | 240 | Oakland, Cal. | 1250 | | |
WAAD | 258 | Cincinnati, Ohio | 1160 | [
WAAF | 278 | Chicago, Il js0| | |
WAAM | 263 | Newark, N. J. | 1140 | | |
WAAT | 235 | Jersey City, N. I. l1276 | | |
WAAW | 384 | Omaha, Neb. | 780 | |
WABB | 204 | Harrisburg, Pa. | 1470 | | [
WABC | 254 | Asheville, N. C. Juso | | |
WABI | 240 | Bangor, Me. | 1250 | | |
WABO | 278 | Rochester, N. Y. | 1080 | | |
WABQ | 261 | Haverford, Pa. | 1150 | | |
WABR | 263 | Toledo, Ohio | 1140 | [
WABW | 207 | Wooster, Ohio | 1450 | I |
WABX | 246 | Mount Clemens, Mich. | 1220 | | |
WABY | 242 | Philadelphia, Pa. [ 1240 | | |
WABZ | 275 | New Orleans, La. | 1090 | [
WADC | 258 | Akron, Ohio l160 | | |
WAFD | 275 | Port Huron, Mich. 1 1090 | } |
WAGM | 275 | Royal QOak, Mich. | 1330 | [ i
WAGS | 250 | Sommerville, Mass. | 1200 | | |
WAHG | 316 | Richmond Hill, N. Y. | 950 | | |
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Wave Kilo . Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 -2 -3
WAIT | 229 | Taunton, Mass. | 1310 | eI
WAIU | 294 | Columbus, Ohio | 1020 | | IE
WAMD | 244 | Minneapolis, Minn. | 1230 |
WAPI | 461 | Auburn, Ala. | 650 | :
WARC | 261 | Medford, Mass. l1s0 | ||
WATT | 244 | Portable, 1. | 1230 | |
WASH | 256 | Grand Rapids, Mich. [ 1170 | |
WBAC | 270 | Decatur, 1. 1110 | |
WBAK | 275 | Harrisburg, Pa. | 1090 | P
WBAL | 246 | Baltimore; Md. 1220 | ]
WBAP | 476 | Fort Worth, Tex. . | 630 | | |
WBAW | 236 | Nashville, Tenn. 11270 | | |
WBAX | 256 | Wilkes Barre, Pa. | 1170 | - 1 |
WBBA | 273 | W. Lafayette, Ind. 1100 | |
WBBC | 250 | Brooklyn, N. Y. [ 1200 |
WBBL | 229 | Richmond, Va. | 1310 | i
WBBM | 226 | Chicago, Ill. l130] | .|
WBBP | 238 | Petoskey, Mich. | 1260 | It Cus |
WBBR | 416 | Rossville, N. Y. Y 1 < I N .
WBBW | 222 | Norfolk, Va. jmso| | e
WBBY | 268 | Charlestown, S. C. | 1120 | |
WBBZ | 215 | Portable, Il 1390 | ! re
WBCN | 266 | Chicago, IlL. 130 | |
WBDY | 365 | Tilton, N. H. 1 80| 1 |
WBES | 222 | Takoma Park, Md.  [1350] [ |
WBMS | 224 | North Bergen, N. J. 11240} | |
WBNY | 322 | New York, N. Y. [ 93| I |
WBOQ | 236 | Richmond Hill, N. Y. 11270 | | | -
WBRC | 248 | Birmingham, Ala, 1210 -] =




DUPLEX RADIO GUIDE 1l

Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location Cycles o2
WBRE | 231 | Wilkes Barre, Pa. 130 |
WBRS | 394 | Brooklyn, N. Y. Y I R
WBT | 275 | Charlotte, N. C. 11090 ) | 1/
WBZ | 333 | Springfield, Mass. | 900 | L |
WBZA | 333 | Boston, Mass. | 900 | |
WCAC | 275 | Mansfield, Conn. | 1090 | | |
WCAD | 263 | Canton, N, Y. | 1140 | | [
WCAE | 461 | Pittsburgh, Pa. . | 650 | | |
WCAH | 265 | Columbus, Ohio | 1130 | |

WCAJ | 254 | University Place, Neb. { 1180 |

|
l

WCAL | 337 | Northfield, Minn. (80| | |
WCAM | 337 | Camden, N. J. | 800 ] | K
WCAO | 275 | Baltimore, Md. . = j190] | |
WCAR | 263 | San Antonio, Tex. | 1140 | ' I
WCAT | 240 | Rapid City, S. D. | 1250 { | [
WCAU | 278 | Philadelphia, Pa. 1080 | | I -
WCAX | 250 | Burlington, Vt. 1200 | |
WCAZ | 246 | Carthage, Il | 1220 } | S -
WCBA | 254 | Allentown, Pa. f1180 | | e
WCBD | 345 | Zion, IIL. | 870 | |
WCBE | 263 | New Orleans, La. | 1140 | | (3
WCBH | 242 | Oxford, Miss. | 1240 | ( i
WCBM | 229 | Baltimore, Md. | 1310 | | |
WCCO | 416 | Anoka, Minn. | 720 | I
WCFL | 491 | Chicago, IIL | 610 | | |
WCFT | 250 | Tullahoma, Tenn. | 1190 | |
WCLO | 231 | Camp Lake, Wis. | 1300 | l |
WCLS | 214 | Joliet, 1L | 1400 | 1
WCMA | 258 | Culver, Ind. 1160 | | |
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Wave Kilo Dials
_Station Length  Location Cycles 1 2 3
WCOA | 222 Pensacola Fla. 1350 |
WCRW | 416 | Chicago, IlL 720 | )
WCSH | 256 | Portland, Me. 11170 | .
WCSO | 248 | Springfield, Ohio | 1210 =
WCWK | 234 | Fort Wayne, Ind. | 1280 |
WCWS | | Portable, Mass. ' 1430 |
WCX 517 | Poentiac, Mlch | 580 [
WIJR | 517" Pontiac, Mich. 580 | ]
WDAD | Nashville, Tenn. 1330 |
WDAE | 273 | Tampa, Fla. | 1100 | ‘
WDAF 366 Kansas City, Mo, | 820 | -
WDAG | 263 | Amarillo, Tex. _ | 1140 .
WDAH | 268  El Paso, Tex. 1120
WDAY | 261 | Fargo, N. D. | 1150 ! -
WDBE | 270 ! Atlanta, Ga. 1120 | ,
WDBJ | 229 | Roanoke, Va. | 1310 |
WDBK | 227 | Cleveland, Ohio | 1320 | '
WDBO | 240 | Winter Park, Fla. | 1250 |
WDBZ ! 232 | Kingston, N. Y. | 1290 |
WDEL | 265 Wllmmgton Del 180 -
WDGY | 263 | Minneapolis, Minn. | 1140 | | -
WDOD | 256 ' Chattanooga, Tenn. 1170 |
WDRC _' 268 | New Haven, Conn. | 1120 | ) -
WDWF | 441 | Cranston, R, L. | 680 -
WDXL | 297 | Detroit, Mlc}}W - f 1010 |
wbhz ! 278 | Tuscola, ni. }‘179@4.' |
WEAF | 491 | N. Y. City 610 | M| =SS
WEAI | 254 | Ithaca, N. Y. 1180 | ) |
WEAM | | 261 | NMns_ﬁelLN J 1150 |7 |
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location =~ Cycles 1 2 3
WEAN | 367 | Providence, R. I. | 8171 | |
WEAO | 204 | Columbus, Ohio 11020 | |
WgFﬁ_lLBQ Cleveland, Ohio | 770I | i
WEAU | 275 | Sioux City, lowa toge | ||
WEBC | 242 | Superior, Wis. | 1240 | | |
WEBH T 3707 Chicago, I~ 1 810] | T
WEBJ | 273 | New York, N. Y. | 1100 | I |
WEBL | 226 | Portable, 113300 | |
WEBQ | 226 | Harrisburgh, 1. [1330 | | |
WEBR | 244 | Buffalo, N. Y. 1230 | |
WEBW | 258 | Beloit, Wis. f120) | |
WERBZ | 263 | Savannah, Ga li40) | |
WEDC | 214 | Chicago, Ill. 5000 | |
WEEI | 349 | Boston, Mass B | 860 | [ )
WEHS | 203 | Chicago, IIL | 1480 | ..
WEMC | 3167' Berrien Sprmcrs Mlch 1 950 | | | )
WENR | 266 | Chicago, III. 1130 ||
WEW | 360 | St. Louis, Mo. | 8% | 1
WFAA | 476 | Dallas, Tex. | 630 | S
WFAM | 273 | $t. Cloud, Minn. [ 1100 | | |
WFAV | 275 | Lincoln, Neb. 001 1|
WFBC | 250 | Knoxville, Tenn. 1200 ||
WFBG | 278 | Altoona, Pa. 7 1080 | | |
WFBJ | 236 | Collegeville, Minn. 1270 | |
WFBL | 252 | Syracuse, N. Y. 1190 | | | -
WFBM | 268 | Indianapolis, Ind. fuz0 0 | ]
WFBR | 254 | Baltimore, Md. _ luso ! 1 |
WFBZ | 254 | Galesburg, IIl. | 1180 | |
WFCI | 229 | Pawtucket, R. I 11309 | [ |
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 2
WFDF | 234 | Flint, Mich. 1280 | §.
WFL | 394 | Philadelphia, Pa. | 760 | t B
WFKB | 217 | Chicago, Tll. 11380 ||
WFRL | 329 | Brooklyn, N. Y. | 920 | ! !
WGAL | 248 | Lancaster, i’_};v | 1210 \f-r N
WGBB | 244 | Freeport, N. Y. 1230 | |
WCBC | 278 | Memphis, Tenn. | 1080 | | |
WGBS | 236 | Evansville, Ind. | 1270 | | ]
WGBL | 240 | Scranton, Pa. | 1250 | [
WGBS | 316 | Astoria, L. I, N. Y. | 950 | |

WGBU | 278 | Fulford-by-the-Sea, Fla. | 1080 |

|

WCBX | 234 | Oreno, Me. | 1280 ! | )
WGCP | 252 | Newark, N. J. [ 1190 | ! |
WGES | 316 | Chicago, Iil | 950 | | |
WGGU | 351 | Lakewood, N. J. | 840 | | {
WGHB | 265 | Clearwater, Fla. | 1130 | [
WGHP | 270 | Detroit, Mich. _' 1110 | | |
WGM | 372 | Jeanette, Pa. | 806 | | |
WGMU | 236 | Portable, N. Y, | 1270 | | B
WGN | 303 | Chicago, IIL | 990 | | |
WGR | 319 | Buffalo, N. Y. | 940 | | {
WGST | 270 | Atlanta, Ga. | 1110 | | |
WGWB | 384 | Milwaukee, Wis. | 780 ! |
WGY | 379 | Schenectady, N. Y. | 790 | ]
WHA | 535 | Madison, Wis. | 560 | I [
WHAD | 275 | Milwaukee, Wis, | 1090 | | |
WHAM | 278 | Rochester, N. Y, | 1080 | | |
WHAP | 431 | New York, N. Y. | 696 | | |
WHAR | 275 | Atlantic City, N, J. | 1090 |
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Wave Kilo Dials
_Station Length  Location . _Cycles 1 - 2 3
WHAS | 400 | Louisville, Ky _|__>__7*5_0_J 1 F
WHAZ | 379 | Troy, N. Y. 170 S+ -
WHB | 366 | Kansas City, Mo. 820 | | [
WHBA | 250 | Qil City, Pa. B 1200 | |G
WHBC | 254 | Canton, Ohio liigo | | =
WHBEBD | | Bellefontaine, Ohio | 1350 | =
WHBF | 222 ? _Rock Island 1. ) L1350 | | |
WHBG | 231 | Harylsburg, Pa. ' | 1300 | |1

WHBL [ 215 | Portable, Ninth Dlstrlct[ 1390 || ml
WHBM | 216 | Portable, Ninth District | 1390 | | |

WHBN | 238 | St. Petersburg, Fla, ~ 1260 ! |
WHBP | 256 | Johnstown, Pa. | 1170 | [
WHBQ | 233 | Memphis, Tenn. [ 1290 | o
WHBU | 219 | Anderson, Ind. | 1370 | o
WHBW | 216 | Philadelphia, Pa. | 1390 |

WHBY | 250 | West De Pere, Wis. |

WHDI | 278 | Minneapolis, Minn. | 1080 |

14
5 N
1200 | |
|
l

WHEC | 258 | Rochester, N. Y. | 1160 | |
WHFC 258 Chlcago 11 | 1160 | [ l_
WHE | 273 l Cleveland, ¢ Ohlo R 1 © (- N N
WHN | 361 | New York, N. Y. | 8] | |
WHO | 526_ Des Momes Jowa | s70| | |
WHOG | 242 | Huntmgton Ind. ‘|_13470 [ o N
WHT | 238 | Deerfield, Il L LIZ_CSOI__ I |
WIAD | 250 | Philadelphia, Pa. [ 1200] | |
WIAS | 254 | Burlington, Iowa _laso | | I
WIBA | 236 | Madison, Wis. | 1270 !__ N
WIBG | 222 | Elkins Park, Pa. ] 1350 | l

WIBH | 210 | New Bedford, Mass. I 1430 | T l
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Wave Kile Dials
Station Length Location Cycles 1 2

WIBI | 219 | Flushing, L. I., N. Y. | 1370 |

|
WIB] | 216 | Portable, Ill. 1390 | |
WIBM | 216 | Portable, 11l 1390 | ]
WIBO | 226 | Chicago, Il 1330 | |
WIBR | 246 | Weirton, W. Va. 1220 | [

|
|
l
|
WIBS | 203 | Elizabeth, N. J. | 1480 | |
|
I
l
|

WIBU | 222 | Poynette, Wis. 1350 | [
WIBW | 220 | Logansport, Ind. 1360 | -
WIBX | 234 | Utica, N. Y. 1280 | | i
WICC | 285 | Bridgeport, Conn. 1050 | [
WIEZ | 273 | Montgomery, Ala. [ 1100 |

WIL | 258 | St. Louls, Mo. | 1160 | |
WIOD | 248 | Miami, Fla. L1210 | |
WIP | 508 | Philadelphia, Pa. | 590 | T :
WJAD | 353 | Waco, Tex. | 80| |
WJAF | 400 | Ferndale, Mich. | 7501 |
WJAG | 270 | Norfolk, Neb. | 1110 | | _
WJAK | 254 | Kokomo, Ind. 1180 | |
WJAM | 268 | Cedar Rapids, Iowa | 1120 | [
WJAR | 305 | Providence, R. I. | 980 | |
WJAS | 275 | Pittsburgh, Pa. f1090 | | |
WJAX | 337 | Jacksonville, Fla. | 890 | |
WJAZ | 322 | Mount Prospect, Ill. 93| |
WJBA | 207 | Joliet, TII. 1450 | | |
WJIBB | 254 | St. Petersburg, Fla. |10 | I
WJIBC | 234 | La Salle, Il l1280| I
WJBI | 218 | Red Bank, N. J. L1370 | |
WIJIBK | 233 | Ypsilanti, Mich. | 1290 | |

WJIBL | 270 | Decatur, Il | 1110 | |
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Wave Kilo
Station Length Location Cycles 1
WJIBO | 268 | New Orleans, La. | 1120 |
WIBR | 227 | Omro, Wis. | 1320 |
WJIBT | 238 | Chicago, IlL | 1260 |
WJIBU | 211 | Lewisburg, Pa. | 1420 |
W]IBV | 288 | Woodhaven, N. Y. | 1040 |
WIBW | 270 | New Orleans, La. | 1110 |
W]IBX | 280 | Osterville, Mass. {1071 |
WJIBY | 270 | Casden, Ala. | 1110 |
WIID | 370 | Moosehart, Ill. | 810 |
WJR | 517 | Pontiac, Mich. | 580 |
WJUG | 517 | New York, N. Y. | 580 |
WJY | 405 | New York, N. Y. | 740 |
Wiz | 454 | Bound Brook, N. J. | 660
WKAF | 261 | Milwaukee, Wis. l1s0] |
WEKAQ | 341 | San Juan, P. R. 880 | |
WKAR | 286 | East Lansing, Mich. | 1050 |
WKAV | 324 | Laconia, N. H. | 1340 |
WXKBA | 210 | Chicago, Ill | 1430 !
WKBB | 283 | Joliet, IIL | 1060 !
WKBC | 225 | Birmingham, Ala. | 1330 |
WEKBE | 270 | Webster, Mass. | 1110 |
WKBE | 244 | Indianapolis, Ind. 1229 |
WKBG | 216 | Portable, Ill. | 1390 |
WKBK | 250 | La Crosse, Wis. [ 1200 | |
WKBI | 220 | Chicago, Il B [ 1360 |
WKB] | 280 | St. Petersburg, Fla, | 10711
WKBL | 252 | Monroe, Mich. | 1190 |
WKBM | 313 | Youngstown, Ohio ] 959 |
WEKBO | 309 | Jersey City, N. J.

1 )
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Wave Kilo ‘Dials
_Station Length Location ~ Cycles T 2 3
WEKBR | 256  Auburn, N.Y. 1170 | |
WKBS | 361 | Galesburg, Il ] 830 [ ‘
WEKBT | 249 | New Orleans, La. | 1200 | . s
WEKBV | 236 Boonsville, Ind. f 1270 | | |
WEKBW | 363 = Buffalo, N Y. R T
WKBY | 220 | D@,"JDC Pa. | 1360 | \

WKBZ | 256 | Ludington, Mich. | 1170} |
WXKDR | 428 | Kenosha, Wis, I 700. | |
WKJC | 258 | Lancaster, Pa. o | 1160 | |
WXKRC | 422 Cincinnati, Ohio | 710 | L
WKY | 275 | Oklahoma City, Okla. | 1090 | | P
WLAL | 250 | Tulsa, Okla. l1z0 ] |
WLAP | 275 | Louisville, Ky. 0| ||
WLB | 278 | Minneapolis, Minn. 1080 ] |
WLBC | 224 | Muncie, Ind. | 1340 | | |
WLBE | 231 | Brooklyn, N. Y. 1300 | | -
WLBL | 278 | Stevens Point, Wis. 1080 | | 1
WLIB [303 | Elgin I | 99| | |
WLIT | 394 ' Philadelphia, Pa. | 760 || ==
WLS | 344 Crete, Il sl |1
WLSL | 441 ' Cranston, R. I | 680 | | |
WLTS | 258  Chicago, . (1160 | | |
WLW | 422 | Harrison, Ohio | 70! |
WLWL | 384 | New York City | 780 | I [
WMAC | 275 l | Cazenovia, N. Y. 10 | | [
WMAF | 441 | Dartmouth, Mass. | 680l | L
WMAK | 266 | | Lockport, N. Y. | 1130 | o |
WMAL | 293 | Washington, D. C. [ 1030 | |

i

|

WMAN | 278 | Columbus, Ohio | 1080 | |
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Wave Kilo Dials
Station Length Location _Cycles 1 2
WMAQ | 447 | Chicago, Il | 670 ] | L
WMAY | 243 | St. Louis, Mo. | 1210 | | |
WMAZ | 261 | Macon, Ga. | 1150 | |
WMBB | 250 | Chicago, Il f1200) | |
WMBC | 256 | Detroit, Mich. L1170 ||
WMBF | 384 | Miami Beach, Fla. | 780 | | |
WMBI | 288 | Chicago, IlL | 1040 | | |
WMC | 500 | Memphis, Tenn. | 600 | f i
WMCA | 341 | Hoboken, N. J. | 880 | | |
WMR]J | 227 | Jamaica, N. Y. -] 1320 | | |
WMSG | 303 | New York City | 990 | | |
WNAB | 280 | Boston, Mass. | 1070 | | |
WNAC | 430 | Boston, Mass. | 697 | | |
WNAD | 254 | Norman, Okla. | 1180 | [ |
WNAL | 258 | Omaha, Neb. | 1160 | | | )
WNAT | 250 | Philadelphia, Pa. 1200 | |
WNAX | 244 | Yankton, S. D. | 1230 | | |
WNBH | 248 | New Bedford, Mass. | 1210 | | |
WNJ | 350 | Newark, N. J. | 1190 | | |
WNOX | 268 | Knoxville, Tenn. | 1120 | | |
WNRC | 224 | Greensboro, N, C. | 1340 | | |
WNYC | 526 | New York, N. Y. | 570 | |
WOAI | 394 | San Antonio, Tex. | 760 ! | ! i
WOAN | 283 | Lawrenceburg, Tenn. | 1060 | T
WOAW | 526 | Omaha, Neb. | 570 | | |
WOAX | 240 | Trenton, N. J. | 1250_I | |
WOBB | 555 | Chicago, I1L | 510 | |
WOC | 484 | Davenport, lowa | 620 | | o
WOCB | 294 | Orlando, Fla. | 1020 | | |
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Wave Kilo Dials
_Station  Length Location Cycles 1 2 3
WOCL | 275 | Jamestown, N. Y i 1090 | | |
WODA | 391 | Patterson, N. J. 767 | [
WOl 270 | Ames, Towa | 1110 |
WOK 217 | Homewood, Il 1380 |
WOKO 232 | Peekskill, N. Y. 11290 |
WOMT 254 | l\TanltqugilNLs. o | 1180 | ‘
WQO | 508 | Philadelphia, Pa. 590 | |
WOOD ¢ | Grand Rapids, MlCh : 1240 | | b
WOQ ;275_ quﬁs_(?;tg. Mo. 1080 ! |
WOR | 405  Newark, N. J. | 740 |
WORD | 275 Batavia, Tll__ 1090 |
WOS 441 | Jefferson City, Mo. 680 | ! o
WOWO 227  Fort Wayne, Ind. 1320 f |
WPAK | 275 | Agricul. College, N. D. | 1090 | e
WPAP | 361 | Cliffside, N. J. 830 1
WEPCC | 258 | Chicago, IIL 1160 [ | |
WPDQ | 205 | Buffalo, N. Y. 460 | | 1
WPG 300 | Atlantic City, N. ] © 1000 | ‘ .
WPRC | 216 | Harrisburg, Pa. 1390 |
WPSC 261 | State College, Pa. | 1050 | i
WOAA 220 | Parkersburg, Pa. | 1360 | B
WQAE 246 | Springfield, Vt. | 1220 |
WQAM | 285 | Miami, Fla. 1050
WQAN 250 Scranton Pa 1200 | A )
WQAO 361 | Cliffside, N.J. | 8?30_ _ B
WQJ 447 | Chicago, Il | 670 | ]
WRAF | 224 | Laporte, Ind. | 1340 | i
WRAH 2&; Providence, R. L. 11276 | (.
WRAK | 256 [ Escanaba, Mich. [ 1170
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Wave Kilo Dials

Station Length Location Cycles 1
WRAM | 244 | Galesburg, IlI. | 1230 | I~
WRAV | 263 | Yellow Springs, Oh10 | 1140 ! |
WRAW | 238 | Reading, Pa. 1260 | |
WRAX | 268 | Philadelphia, Pa. 1120 | | |
WRBC | 278 | Valparaiso, Ind. | 1080 | | N
WRC | 468 | Washington, D. C. 640 | [ —
WRCO | 252 | Raleigh, N. C. | 1190 | | |
WREC | 254 | Coldwater, Miss. | 1180 | | i
WREO ) | 225 | Lansing, Mich. 1330 | | |
WRES | 300 | Wollaston, Mass. | 1000 | [
WRHF | 256 | Wash_l_n_gto_np C. | 1170 | | Ii
WRHM | 252 ! Minneapolis, Minn. 11190 | | -
WRK | 270 | Hamilton, Ohio 1110 | 1 :
WRM | 273 | Urbana, Ill. |00 |
WRMU | 236 | Motor Yacht “MU-1” | 1270 | | |
WRNY [ 379 | N.Y.C. 792 ||
WRR | 246 | Dallas, Tex. l1220 | | |
WRST | 216 | Bay Shore, N. Y. 30| | |
WRVA | 256 | Richmond, Va. ‘un ] ||
WSAI | 326 | Cincinnati, Ohio | 920 | | |
WSAJ | 229 | Grove City, Pa. | 1310 [ | N
WSAN | 229 | Allentown, Pa. | 1310 | | |
WSAR | 254 | Fall River, Mass. | 1180 T il )
WSAV | 248 | Houston, Tex. | 1210 | |_ 1
WSAX ! 268 | Chicago, IIL _I_@lZO | | |
WSAZ | 244 | Pomeroy, Ohlo | 1230 | V|
WSB | 428 | Atlanta, Ga. | 700 | | -
WSBC | 268 | Chicago, IIL Clwd0 ] ||
WSBF | 273 | St. Louis, Mo. J1100) | |
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Wave Kilo Disls
_Station Length  Loration Cycles 1 2
WSBT | 315 South Bend, Ind ! 950 | )
WSDA | 263 | New \iork_r(;xty 1140 |
WSKC | 261 | Bay City, Mich. | 1150
WSM 283 Nashville, Tenn. 1069
WSMZ 319 ' New Orleans, La. | 940
WSMH | 240 ' Owosso, Mich. 11250 !
WSMK ' 275 ' Dayton, Ohio 1090
WSOE | 246 Milwaukee, Wis. 11229
WSRO 252 | Hamilton, Ohio | 1190 | i (g
WS8SH | 261 Boston, Mass.’ 4 | 1150 !
WSUI 484 | Iowa City, Towa 620
WSVS 219 | Buffalo, N. V. = ' 1370
WSWS | 275 | Woodale, IlI. | 1090
WTAB | 266 | Fall River, Mass. | 1130 |
WTAD | 236 | Carthage, IlL 1201
WTAG 545 | Wocester, Mass. 550 ! - B
WTAL 252 | Toledo, Ohio | 1190
WTAM | 389 ‘ Cleveland, Ohio 770 |
y_V_Y_AQ' 254 | Eau Clalre , Wis, ' 1180 |
WTAR 261 | Norfolk, Va. ' 1150 |
WTAW 270 | College Statlon Tei |
WTAX 231 | Streator, Il | 1300 ! B
WTAZ | 261 | Lambertville, N. J. 1150 |
WTIC ' 476 | Hartford, Conn. . 630 | 1
WTRC | 240 | New York, N. Y. 1250 |
MAE_’_‘%S{ _Plainfield, TIL. | 780!
WW] | 353 | Detroit, Mich. | 850 |
WWL | 275 | New Orleans, La. 1000 |
WWRL 258 | Woodside, N. Y. . 11160 |
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STATION WAVE LENGTHS AND KILOCYCLES

All stations from 10 watts up are listed here,

203 KFXB
203 WEHS
203 WIBS
204 WABB
205 KFYX
205 KFXY
205 WFRL
205 WIBX
205 WPDQ
207 KFWM
207 KGTT
207 WABW
208 KNRC
210 KFYO
210 KSMR
210 WBNY
210 WCWS
210 WSBC
211 KFWO
211 WJBU
213 KFWV
213 WMAL
213 WMSG
213 WWGL
214 KFWF
214 KFYF
214 WCLS
216 KFX]
216 KFOW
216 KFX]
216 WBBZ
216 WHBL
216 WHBM
216 WHBW
216 WIBM
216 WKBG
216 WPRC
216 WRST
217 KFAF
217 KFQU

1480
1480
1480
1470
1460
1460
1460

1460 .
1460 ~
1450 -

1450
1450
1440
1430
1430
1430
1430
1430
1420
1420
1410
1410
1410
1410
1400
1400
1400
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1390
1380
1380

217 WFKB
217 WOK
219 KFRW
219 WHRU
219 WIBI
219 WJBI

219 WSVS -

220 KRAC,
220 WKBY

220 WQAA

220 WIBW
222 WBBW
222 WCOA
222 WHBF
222 WIBG
222 WIBU
224 KFBL
224 KFUR
224 KFVS
224 WKAV
224 WLCB
224 WODA
224 WRAF
225 WKBC
225 WREO
225 WAGM
225 WBBM
225 WEBQ
226 KFGQ
226 KFKZ
226 KFOB
226 KFOR
226 KFQZ
226 KFWI
226 WDAD
226 WEBL
226 WIBO
226 WREO
227 KFVN
227 WDBK

1380
1380
1370
1370
1370
1370
1370
1360
1369
1360
1360

1350 -

1350
1350
1350
1350
1340
1340
1340
1340
1340
1340
1340
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1330
1320
1320

227 WIBR
227 WOWO
229 KFLV
220 KPPC
229 KMM]
229 WAIT
229 WBBL
229 WCBM
229 WDB]
229 WSA]J
229 WSAN
231 KFOT
231 KFPR
231 KDLR
231 KFDZ
231 KFQU
231 KQW
231 KUT
231 WBRE
231 WCLO
231 WHBG
231 WLBE
231 WTAX
233 KDGE
233 KFEY
233 KFON
233 WDBZ
233 WHBO
233 WOKO
233 WJBK
234 KFUP
284 KMI
234 WFDF
234 WGBX
234 WIBX
234 W]BC
236 KFDX
236 KFLU
236 KFOO
236 KFDX

1320
1320
1310
1310
1310
1310
1310
1310
1310
1310
1310
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1300
1299
1290
1290
1290
1290
1290
1290
1280
1280
1280
1190
1280
1280
1270
1270
1270
1270
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STATION WAVE LENGTHS AND KILOCYCLES

236
236
236
236
236
236
236
236
236
236
238
238
238
238
238
238
238
238
238
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
242
242
242
242
242
242
242
242
242

KFVG
KWEKC
WBAW
WBOQ
WEB]
WGBF
WGMU
WIBA
WRMU
WTAD
KFRS
KFCB
KFWU
KFYJ
WHBN
KMTR
WBBP
WHT
WERAW
KFHL
KFLX
KFVI
KFUM
KFVE
KZM
WABI
WCAT
WDBO
WGBI
WHAP
WOAX
WSMH
WTRC
KFPM
KFXH
WARY
WBZA
WCBH
WERC
WEOG
wWooDn
WWAL

1270
1270
1270
1270
1270
1270
1270
1270
1270
1270
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1250
1250
1250
1259
1250
1250
1250
1250
1250
1250
1250
1250
1259
1250
1240
1240
1240
1240
1740
1249
1240
1240
12490

243
244
244
244
244
244
244
244
244
244
246
246
246
246
246
246
246
246
246
246
276
248
248
248
248
218
248
248
248
248
248
248
249
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250

WMAY
KUOM
WAMD
WATT
WEBR
WGBB
WGBF
WNAX
WRAM
WSAZ
KDYL
KFJI
KFJY
KFSD
KGY
WABX
WBAL
WIBR
WOAE
WRR
WSOE
KFIF
KF1B
KFOX
KFRB
KFYR
KWG
WGAL
WBRC
WCSO
WIOD
WNBH
WKBT
KFXF
KFVY
KLS
KMO
WAGS
WFBC
WGES
WHBY
WIAD

1240
1230
1230
1230
1230
1230
1230
1230
1230
1230
1220
1220
1220
1220
1220
1220
1200
1220
1220
1220
1220
1210
1210
1210

1210°

1210
1210
1210
1210
1210
1210
1210
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200

250 WLAL
250 WMBB
250 WNAB
250 WNAT
250 WQAN
250 WWAD
252 KFHA
252 KFOY
252 KFPL
252 KFWB
252 KOCW
252 KWUC
252 WCAX
252 WFBL
252 WGCP
252 WNJ
252 WRCO
252 WRHM
252 WSRO
252 WTAL
254 KFEL
254 KF]Z
254 KFLR
254 KFWH
254 KGDA
254 WABC
254 WCA]J
254 WCBA
254 WEAI
254 WFBZ
254 WFBR
254 WHBC
254 WIAS
254 WJAK
254 WNAD
254 WOMT
254 WREC
254 WSAR
254 WTAQ
256 KFIQ
256 KFUS
256 KOWW

1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1190
1190
1190
1190
1190
1190
1200
1190
1196
1190
1190
1190
1190
1190
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1180
1170
1170
1176
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STATION WAVE LENGTHS AND KILOCYCLES

256
256
256
256
256
226
256
256
256
256
256
256
256
258
258
258
258
258
258
258
258
258
258
258
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
261
.263
263
263

KRE
KTNT
WBAX
WBDC
WRHF
wDOD
WCSH
WHBP
WKBR
WKBZ
WMBC
WRAK
WRVA
KFPW
KEUL
KOCH
WAAD
WADC
WHEC
WIL
WLTS
WNAL
WPCC
WRNY
KFJF
KFMR
KFQA
KFUT
WABQ
WARC
WDAY
WEAM
WTAR
WKAF
WMAZ
WPSC
WSKC
WSSH
WTAZ
KFNF
KFJR
WAAM

1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1170
1160
1160
1160
1169
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1160
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1150
1140
1140
1140

263
263
263
263
263
263
263
263
263
263
266
266
266
266
266
266
266
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270

WABR
WCAD
WCAR
WCBE
WEBZ
WDAG
WDGY
WQAM
WRAV
WSDA
KLZ
WBCN
WDEL
WENR
WGHB
WMAK
WTAB
KFEQ
KFH
KFRC
KWTC
WBBY
WDAH
WDRC
WEDW
WFBM
WJAM
WJBO
WNOX
WRAX
WSAX
WSBC
WTAG
KFBU
KGU
WABC
WDBE
WEAN
WGHP
WGST
WIAG
WIBL

1140
1140
1140
1140
1140
1140
1140
1140
1140
1140
1130
1130
1130
1130
1130
1130
1130
1129
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1120
1110
1110
1110
1110
1110
1110
1110
1110
1110

270
270
270
270
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
273
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275
275

WKBE
WOI
WRK
WTAW
KFAB
KFAD
KFIO
KFIZ
KFKA
KFPY
KHQ
WBAA
WDAE
WEBT
WFAM
WHK
WIEZ
WIL
WRM
WRW
WSBF
KFBB
KFDD
KFKU
KFSG
KQV
WABZ
WAFD
WAGM
WBAK
WBT
WCAC
WCAO
WEAU
WFAV
WHAD
WHAR
WJAS
WKY
WLAP
WMAC
WPAK

1110
1110
1110
1110
1100
1100
1098
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
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STATION WAVE LENGTHS AND KILOCYCLES

275
275
275
275
275
275
277
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
278
280
280

- 280

280
280
283
283
283
285
285
285
288
291

WOCL
WORD
WSBT
WSMK
WSWS
WWL
WCAU
KFJM
KGY
KWCR
KOIL
KUSD
KWWG
WAAF
WABO
wWDZ
WFBG
WGBC
WGBU
WHAM
WHDI
WLB
WLBL
WMAN
wWOoQ
WRBC
WABO
WFBG
WMAN
KFAU
KGCA
KMOX
KOAC
WNAB
WKBB
WOAN
WSM
KOWW
WICC
WKAR
KFKX
KFWC

1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1090
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1080
1070
1070
1070
1070
1070
1060
1060
1060
1050
1050
1050
1040
1030

‘294

294
294
294
294
300
300
300
300
303
303
303
303
306
306
306
309
312
315
316
31¢
316
316
316
316
316
319
319
322
322
322
326
333
333
333
333
337
337
337
337
337
341

KPRC
KTBI
WAIU
WEAO
WOCB
KSL
KUOA
WPG
WRES
KTAB
WGN
WLIB
WMSG
KFDY
KOIL
WJAR
KDKA
KWKH
WSBT
KFDM
KPSN
WAHG
WEMC
WGBS
WGES
WEMC
KOIN
WGR
KOA
WBNY
WJAZ
WSAI
KTNT
WBZ
WBZA
KQW
KFMX
KNX
WCAL
WCAM
WJAX
KFAB

1010
1020
1020
1020
1020
1000
1000
1000
1000
990
990
990
990
980
980
980
970
960
940
950
950
950
950
950

341
345
345
349
349
349
351
353
353
357
360
360
360
361
361
363
365
366
366
367
370
370
375
375
375
379
379
379
380
384
384
384
384
384
384
384
389
389
391
394
394
394

KSAC 880
WCBD 870
WLS 870
KOB 860
KWSC 860
WEEI 860
WGGU 840
WJAD 850
WWJ] 850
KRLD 840
WEW 833
WQAO 833
WHN 830
KGO 830
WKBS 830
WKBW 830
WBDB 820
WDAF 820
WHB 820
WEAN 1120
WEBH 810
WJJD  slo
KFBU 800
KTHS 800
KVOO 800
WGY 790
WHAZ 790
WRNY 790
KFBC 790
KJR 780
WLWL 780
WAAW 780
WGWB 780
WLWL 780
WMBF 780
WWAE 780
WEAR 770
WTAM 770
WODA 770
KHQ 760
WFL 760
WLIT 760
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STATION WAVE LENGTHS AND KILOCYCLES

394
395
400
405
405
405
405
405
416
416
416
422
422
428
428
430
431
431
441
441

For approximate calculation,

kilocycles.
cycles,

WOAI
KHQ
WHAS
KGDJ
KHJ
XSO
WOR
WJY
KGDI
WCCO
WBBR
WKRC.
WLW
KPO
WSE
WNAC
KFKB
WHAP
KLDS
WDWF

760
760
750

740

740
740
740
740
720

720

720

710

710
700

700

697
696
€95
680
680

441
441
441
447
447
454
454
455
461
461

- 461
- 461

468

- 469

476
476
476

1484

484
491

WLSI
WMAF
wOSs
WMAQ
wQJ
KFOA
KTW
WJiZ
KFNE
KMA -
WAPL
WCAE
WRC
KFI -
WBAP
WEAA
WTIC
wWOoC
WSUI
KGW

. 680

680
680
670
67)
660
660
669
650
650

;650
650

640
64"

630
630

630
620
620
610

491
590

- 500

500
508
503
508
08
517
517
517
£26
526
526
535
536
545
45
545
555

WEAF -
600

KFRU
KRSG-
WMC
KLX
KFOB
WIp
WOO
WEX
wWIUG
WIR
WHO
WOAW
WNYC
WHA
KYW
KFUO
KSD
WTAG
WOBRB

KILOCYCLES AND RADIO WAVE LﬁNGTHS

to obtain kilocycles divide 300,000 by
the number of meters; to obtain meters. divide 300,000 by the number of

For example,
300 meters equals

kilocycles, .3,000 meters equals 100 kilocycles.

meters or meters to kilocycles.

For

" ‘instead of -300,000.

highly accurate conversion the

meters

610

600
600
520
590
59)
590
50
580
589
570
5790
570
560
560
550
550
550
510

100 meters equals approximately 3,000 kilo-

[,000 kilocycles, equals 300
The  following' table may
be used for rapid and accurate conversion either

from kilocycles to

particularly noticed that the table is entirely reversible.

factor 299.820 should be used
The table below gives aczcurate values of kilocycles
corresponding to any number of meters and vice versa.

It should be

NN N N O OO O
DN D =W

NN MO — s N O
ISR ST Rt-F- AT VY
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INDEX LOCATIONS BY STATES

ALABAMA Stockton
gilburn WAPL 461 Venice
I
mingham WERC 218 COLORADO
Gadsden WJBY 270 | Colorado Springs
Montgomery WIBZ 231 KFXJ 216
WIiEz 273 | Denver
KLZ 265
ALASKA KOA 322

Anchorage KFQD 227 Greeley

Juneau KFIU 225 | Gunnison

Ketchikan KGBU 229 | Trinidad

ARIZONA CONNECTICUT
Flagstaff KFXY 205 | Bridgeport
Phoenlx KraD 273 | Hartford

KFCB 238 Mansfield

Prescott KPJM 215 | New Haven

Tucson KGAR 244 DELAWARE

ARKANSAS Wilmington

Fayetteville KUOA 300 | twashington

Hot Springs KTHS 375 w 956

Newarlk KGCG 234 RHF 25

: CIFLORIDA

CALIFORNIA earwater

Avalon KFwO 211 | Fulford-by-Sea

Berkeley KRE 256 | Jacksonville

Big Bear Lalke KFXB 203 | Miami

Burlingame KFOB 225 | Miami Beach

Eureka KFWH 254 )

Fresno KMJ 234 | Orlando

Hollywood KFQZ 225 | Pensacola

KMTR 238 KFWB 252 | St. Fetersburg

Holy City KFQU 231 WKBJ 280

Long Beach KFON 232 | Tampa _

Los Angeles KFI 487 | Winter Park
KMTR 372 KFPR 231 GEORGIA
KNX 337 KFSG 275 | Atlanta
KTBI 294 XKHJ 405 WSB 428

Oakland KFUS 266 Macon
KhXs g RRUR B st
KZM 240 KGO 361 HAWATL

Honolulu
KLS 250
Oxnard KFYF 214 IDAHO
Pasadena KPPC 229 | Bolse
KPSN 315

Sacramento KFBK 535 | Kellogg

San Bernardino KFWC 211 ILLINOIS

San Dlego KFBC 380 Batavia

KFSD 246 | Carthage

San Francisco KERC 268
KJBS 220 KFWI 225 ( Chicago
KPO 428  KGTT 207 WEBH 370

San Jose KFAF 217 WEHS 203

Santa Ana KQW 333 WENR 265

Santa Marla KWTC 261 WFKB 217

KSMR 210 WGES 250

Santa Monica KNRC 238 WGN 303

KWG
KFVD

KEFUM

WDEIL

WMAL
WRC

WGHB

KGU

KIFAU
KFDD
KFEY

WCFL
WCRW
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AWHBL 216 WKBI 220 Decorah KGCA 28
WHBM 216 WLIB 303 Des Moines WHO 52
WHFC 258 WLS 345 | Fort Dodge KFJY 24
WHT 238 WLTS 258 lowa City KrQr 22
WHT 400 WMAQ 447 WSUI 48
WIBJ 216 WMBB 250 Le Mars KWUC 25
WI1BM 216 WMBI 288 Marshalltown KB 24
WIBO 225 WOBB 555 Muscatine KTNT 33
WJIAZ 329 WPrCcC 258 | Oskaloosa KFHL. 24
WJIBT 238 wQJ 147 Shenandoah KEFNE 16
WEKBA 210 WSAX  U68 KMA 46
WEKRG 216 WSBC 210 | Sieux City KFMR 26
WSWS 2756 WEAU 27
becatur WBAO 270 KANSAS
WJIBL 270 Concordia KGCN 210
Kvanston WEHS 203 Independence KEVG 236
Saleshurg WEBZ 254 Junction City KFJC 219
WRAM 244 WKBS 361 Lawrence IKFKILY 275
Harrisburg WEBQ 225 Manhattan KSAC 341
Homewood WOK 217 Milford KFKB 431
Joliet WCLS 214 Wichita KFH 258
WKBB 283 WJIBA 207 KIOT 231
La Salle W.IBC 234 KENTUCKY
Mooseheart WJIJID 370 Louisville WHAS 400
Plainfield WWAL 242 WLAP 275
Rockford KFLV 229 LOUISIANA
Rock Island WHBI' 222 Kennonwood KSBA 313
Streator WTAX 231 New Orleans WABZ 275
Tuscola WDZ 278 WKBT 249 WCBE 263
Urbana WRM 273 WSMB 319 WJBO 268
Wooddale WSWS 275 WWL 275 WIBW 341
Zion WCBD 345 I’lineville %FW}? %3!13
13 N Shreveport D 3
An;e?;ténl A WHBU 219 KWKH 312 KRAC 220
Culver | WCMA 258 MAINE
Yvansville WGBF 236 | pmangor WABI 240
Fort Wayne WCWK 2\34 OI'O[TO WGEBYX 234
. WOWO 227 | Portland WCSH 256
Huntington WHOG 242
Indianapolis WEBM 268 MARYLAND
WGBE 244 Baltimore WBAL 246
Kokomo WIAK 254 WEFBR 254 WCAO 275
LaPorte WRAF 224 WCBM 229
%ogansport \V}%Vg %%2 Takoma Park WBES 222
Muncie W1, MA
Seymour WFBLE 225 BOSLOESACHLSETTS, WATT 244
South Bend WSBT 315 WNAC 430 WBZA 333
Valparaiso WRBC 278 WSSH 261 WEET 249
West Lafaycette WBAA 273 WNAB 280
JOWA Dartmouth WMAF 441
Ames WOI 270 | Fall River WSAR 254
Anita KICK 273 WTAB 265
Boone KFGQ 225 | Medford Hillside WARC 261
Burlington WIAS 254 New Bedford WIBH 210
Cedar Rapids KWCR 278 WNBH . 248
WJAM 268 Osterville WIBX 280
Clarinda KSs0O 405 | Sommerville WAGS 250
Council Bluffs KOIL 306 | Springfield WRBZ 333
Cresco KGDJ 405 | Taunton WAIT 229
Davenport wocC 484 Webster WKBE 270
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Wollaston WRES 300 MONTANA
Worcester WTAG 545 ilrz}vre . }\% 25 %Z
MICHIGAN Missoula < :
Ha,ttlé Creck WKBP 265 '\*.h‘“;lbb' : ‘\GR\ J;
Bay City WSKC 261 ida. RGE -
Berrien Spr ln;:s WEMC | 285 ¢ NEBRASKA
Netrol WCX 517 ¢ (Tlay Center AL i}
WMB( 246 WDXI, - 297 David City KTOR 220
WW.I 53 WGHP 270 Jlastings
Escanaba WRAK 256 Linecoln
F‘ernda)e WIAL® 400
Flin WEDI 234 Norfolk AG i
Grand Rapids WASH 256 Oak EQ 2
- WwWOOoD 242 Omaha 3 X p
T.ansing WEKAR 285 KOCH 2538 71 3 258
WRIIO 285 WAAW. . 384 WOAW L26
TLudington WKBZ 246 University Place WCAJ 201
Mt Clemens WABX 246 Wayne IWGCH 450
é\)ionroe WKBL 252 York . KGBZ 333
WOS80 WSMH 240 NEW HAMPSHIRE
Petoskey WBBEP 238 | Laconia = IIFWKA\,' 294
Pontiac WIR 317 | mTilton WBDY 365
Port Huron WAFD 275 : WEBRI 365
{loyall Oak \V?gM %Z; NEW JERSEY
'psilanti WIBK 3 Atlanti i W 75
MINNESOT-A tla el LAY A 0%
Barrett KGN 233 Cliffside WPAP 361
Collegeville WFBJ 236 | Camden WQAQ 361
TPairmount KFVN 227 wWOoAM 337
Minneapolis i KFDZ 231 | Elizabeth WTBS 203
WHDI 278  WAMD 244 | Hoboken WMOA 341
WLB 278  WCCO 416 | Jersey City WAAT 235
WRHM 252 QNVV%COY ggg WKRBO 309
. G Lakewood WGGU 351
Northfield KFMX 337 | Lambertville WTAZ 261
: WCAL 337 | Newark WBPL 263
St. Cloud WEFAM 272 WOR 405 WGCP 252
St. Paul KFOY 252 WNJT 353
MNSISSIPPI North Bergen WBMS - 224
Coldwater WREC 254 | North Plainfield WEAM  26)
Oxford WCBH 242 | Paterson WODA. . 224
MISSOURI Red Bank WIBI 219
Cape Girardeau KFVS 224 Trenton WOAX 240
Carterville KFPW 258 Woodhaven WwJIBV 288
Columbia KFRU 500 NEW MEXICO
Independence KILLDS 441 | Albuquergue RIELR - 254
Ichfﬁrson City }gc(})l;W %% KEVY 250
Toplin g o
Kansas City KWK 238 State College KOB 349
woQ 278 WDAF 366 NEW YORK
. WHB 366 Astoria WGBS 316
Kirksville KFKZ 225 Auburn WEKBR 225
Moberly KEFFP 242 Bay Shore WRST 216
St. Joseph NGBX 348 Brooklyn WARS 05
St. Liouis KEFQA 280 WFRT, 205 WBBC 250
WEW 360 KFUO 545 WLBE 231 WBRS 489
WIL T 258 KFVE 240 Buffalo WEER 244
WMAY 248 KFWEF 214 WPDQ 205 WGR 319
WSBEF 273 KMOX 280 WSVS 219 WKBW 363
KSD 545 | Canton WCAD 263
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Cazenovia WMAC 276 | Dayton
Freeport WGBB 244 Hamilton
Flushing WIBI 219
Tthaca WEAT 254 Pomeroy
Jamaica WMRJ 227 Springfleld
Jamestown WOCL 276 | Toledo
Kingston WDBZ_ 237
J.ockport WMAK 264 Waooster Q7
Newburgh, WKBM 216 | Yellow Sprlngﬂ "WRAV. 263
New York Cit WBNY 322 Youngstown WKBN - 360
WLWIL, 288 WCBS 242 -
WMCA 341 WEARF 491 OKUAHOMA
WMSG 213 WEBJ 273 Bristow Kyvon 315
WNYC 526 WEBL 226 Chickasha KOCW | 252
WPAP 360 WGBS 316 Norman WNAD 254
WPCH 273 WHAP 431 Oklahoma City KFJR 261
WQAQ 360 WHN 361 WKY 275 KEXn 214
WRNY 375 wJjua o o517 KGCB 331
WSDA 263 WJY 405 Tulsa. WELAL 250
WTRC 240 V\;JZ 454 OREGON
WKBQ 285 KT
I'cekskill WOKQ 232 | Astoria rICo 246
Richmond Hill WAHG 316 | Corvallis KoAC 280
VRMU 236 WBOQ 236 | Portland KFEC 248
W KGW 491 KFIR 248
GMU 238 i
Rochester WABO 278 KOIN 319 KEJIR . 263
P WHEC 258 1YWHAM 278 KTBR 263 KFwv 213
tossville WBBR 416 ANNSVLAY
Schenectady . WGY 379 PENNSYLVANIA .
Syracuse WFRBL 252 | Allentown WCBA 204
Troy WHAZ 379 WSAN 229
Utica WIBX 234 Altoona WEBG 278
Woodhaven WJIBV 288 Danville WKBY 220
W i WWRL 2538 Elkins Park WIBG. 222
oodside V 5 . <
Grove City WSAJ 229
NORTH CAROLINA Harrisburg WABB 204
Asheville WABC 254 WPRC 216 WBAK 275
Charlotte WBT 275 WHBG 231
Greensboro WNRC 224 | Haverfora WABQ 261
Raleigh WRCO 252 | Jomnnette weMT  §72
NORTH DAKOTA Johnstown WHBP 256 -
Agricultural College WPAX 275 | T heaster WGAT, 248
Bismarck KFYR 248 WKJICG 258
Devils Lake XDLR 231 Louisburg WIBU 211
Fargo WDAY 261 | &f ('my WHBA 350
Grond vors NEAR 398 | PanGiwe  WaRA 2
ranc ¥orxs ! Phlladelphla WABY 2482
OHIO WL 394  WCAU 278
Alkron WADC 238 WNAT 250  WFT 394
Bellefontaine WHBD 222 wQO 508 WHBW 216
Canton WHBC 254 WRAX 268 WIAD 250
Cincinnati WAAD 258 WIP 508
WLW 422 WAIU 294 Tittsburgh KDKA 309
WSAI 326 WKRC 326 WJIAS 275 KQVv 275
V\,KRC 422 WCALE 461
Cleveland WDBK 227 Reading WRAW 238
WTAM 389 WEAR 389 Scranton WGBI 240
WHK 273 WQAN 250
Columbus i WAIU 294 | State College WPSC 261
WMAN 278 WCAH 265 Wilkes-Barre - WBAX 256
WEAO 294 WBRE 231
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PHILIPPINES San Benito KFLU 236
Bagulo KZUY 380 Texarkana KFYO 210
Manila KZI1B 250 Waco WJIAD 353
KZKZ 270 UTAH
KZRQ 222 Logan KFXD 205
PORTO RICO Ogden KFUR 224
San Juan WEKAQ 341 Salt kake City IéDY(]jl %gg
SL iy E
RHODE ISLAND . Bt ]{]f%T 261
Cranston WDWEF 441 VERMONT
WLSL 441 | Burlington WCAX 252
Pawtucket WFCI 229 Springfleld WQAE 246
Providence WCBR 210 VIRGINTA
WJAR 485 WCBS 242 Arlington NAA 434
WLSL 441 WCWs 210 Norfolk WBBW 229
WRAH 235 WEAN 367 WTAR 261
SOUTH CAROLINA Richmond WEBBL 229
3 WRVA 258
Ch:’:[ji‘tonD KOTA WiHBY, - 263 Roanoke wWDBJ 229
§ H DA WASHINGTON
Brookings EFDY 908 | mooait  NOTON e, 48y
. KGCR 252 | 7,acey KGY 278
Dell Rapids KGDA 255 | North Bend KEQW 216
Vermillion KUSD 278 | Olympia KFRW 219
Yankton KNAX 244 | Pullman KWSC 349
TENNESSEE Seattle KFOA 454
Chattanooga WDOD 256 KJR 184 KDGT 416
Knoxvillie WEFBC 250 KOMO 306 KFQW 216
WNOX 268 KRSG 500 KGBS 227
Lawrenceburg WOAN 283 KTwW 154 KGCIL, 231
Memphis WGBC 278 Spokane KFIO 275
WMC 500 WHBQ 232 KH 394 KFPY 273
Nashville WBAW 242 Tacoma KMO 250
WS 283 WDAD 225 Walla Walla KOWW 285
Tullahoma WCFT 268 Yakima KFIiQ 256
TEXAS WEST VIRGINIA
Amarillo WDAG 263 Weirton WIBR 246
WQAC 234 WISCONSIN
Austin uT 231 Beloit WIZBW 288
Beaumont KFDM  31¢ Camp Lake WwWCLO 231
Beeville KFRB 248 Eau Claire WTAQ 254
Brownsville KWW(G 278 Fond du Lac KIIZ 273
College Station WTAW 270 Kenosha WEKDR 428
Dallas KRLD 357 I.a Crosse WKBH 250
w 246 WEFAA 476 Madison WHA B35
. - = WIBA 236
Dublin KFPL, 252 | Manitowoc WOMT 254
El Paso KIEXH 242 | Milwaukee WHAD 275
WDAH 268 WSOE 246 WGWB 384
Fort Worth KrJz 254 WKAF 261
BAP 476 KFQB 263 Omro WJIBR 227
Galveston KFLX ;’”10 Poynette WIBU 222
) KFUL 208 | Stévens Point WLBI, 278
Greenville KFPM 242 Superior WEBC 242
Houston KFVI 240 | yWest De Pere WHBY 250
KSAV 248 KEFYJ 238 WYOMING
KTCE 265 KPRC 207 | [ ¥ Ol - .
San Antonio KGCI 240 aramie K¥FBU 375
WOAT 394 KGCM 263 UNITED STATES
WCAR 263 Portable WEBL 225
Copyrighted 1926 hy Duplex Mfg. Co, 306 Sn. Franklin St., Chicago



Your cAdvertisement Here !

Will be in the hands of your prospect daily
for months at a trifling cost.

You can use cuts to illustrate your items,
furthermore, an up-to-date Radio Redister 1s
appreciated and referred to constantly. You
can Pet stations by wave length, kilocycles,
call letters, or states and cities.

This book pives the most for the price. You
will find 1t on sale for 15c¢ at the stores. If
desired you can sell them so those that you
pive away do not cost you anythind,.

All orders sent C. O.D. to save bookkeeping.
See order sheet for quantity prices. Mail your
order now and soon you will hear the Cash

Repister Ring.

Duplex Mfg. Co.

306 S. Franklin Street - - Chicago, Nl






